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Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 60A.25, is amended
to read:

60A.25 INSURANCE; INSOLVENT COMPANIES, NOTIFICA-
TION OF POLICYHOLDERS. Whenever any foreign or domestic
insurance company authorized to transact the business of insurance in
Minnesota is adjudicated insolvent, or whenever its policies are
declared null and void by court order, the commissioner of insurance
shall ascertain the names and last known addresses of all Minnesota
policyholders of said company, and shall notify all Minnesota policy-
holders within 30 days of such adjudication or court order. In the case
of foreign insurers authorized to do business in this state, the
commissioner of insurance may elect to notify all of the company's
licensed agents in Minnesota with a directive that the agents notify
all insureds of the company's insolvency or that its policies have been
declared null and void.

Approved May 25,1971.

CHAPTER 528—H.F.No.2495

An act relating to highways; county turnback account; prohibit-
ing" the commissioner of highways to revert trunk highways back to
the counties until there are adequate funds to repair such highways;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 161.082.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 161.082, is amended
to read:

161.082 TRUNK HIGHWAYS; REVERSION; ADEQUACY OF
COUNTY TURNBACK ACCOUNT. Subdivision 1. Except as herein-
after provided, all money accruing to the county turnback account
shall be expended in accordance with rules and regulations of the
commissioner of highways in paying a county for the reconstruction
and improvomont restoration of former trunk highways, or portions
thereof, that have reverted to the county in accordance with law, and
have become a part of the county state-aid highway system.

Subd. 2. By reason of insufficient funds in the countv turnback
account to adequately repair and restore the former trunk highways
or portions thereof that have already reverted to counties, the
commissioner of highways, after the effective date of this act, shall
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not revert to the counties any additional trunk highways or portions
thereof until there is adequate funds in such account to repair and
restore such reverted highways~to reasonabJe^tandards. unless such
reversion is necessary due to the' const!tutionarTimitations on the
mileage of the trunk highway system.

Approved May 25,1971.

CHAPTER 529—H.F.No.2670

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to archives; abolishing the state archives commis-
sion; transferring its duties to the department of administration, the
Minnesota historical society, the attorney general, and the public
examiner; providing for the disposition and reproduction of certain
records; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Sections 138.17, Subdivi-
sions 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 and 8; 138.18; 138.19; 138.20; and 138.21; repealing
Minnesota Statutes 1969, Sections 138.13; 138.14; 138.16; 138.17,
Subdivision 2; 138.23; and 138.24.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [138.161] ARCHIVES; REVISION OF LAW; ABO-
LITION OF STATE ARCHIVES COMMISSION; TRANSFER OF
DUTIES. The state archives commission is hereby abolished. All
positions in the state archives commission which relate tjLrecord
management shall be transferred to the department of administra-
tion. The position of state archivist and all other positions of the
slate archives commission are hereby transferred to the Minnesota
state historical society. The person occupying the position of state
archivist and such other employees transferred to the Minnesota state
historical society shall retain their classified civil service status and
shall retain all employment rights accrued to date of transfer. Such
rights shall apply only to the individuals transferred not to the
positions they fill, such that when a vacancy occurs in the positions
transferred to the Minnesota state historical society, such positions
shall no longer be in the classified service.

Sec. 2. [138.162] EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES; TRANSFER.
The commissioner of administration shall transfer custodial control °f
all equipment and supplies of the state archives commission which he
determines do not directly relate to record management functions to
the Minnesota state historical society. The remainder of the equip-
ment and supplies of the state archives commission shall be transfer-
red to the department of administration.
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